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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in Ganada during April 1957 amounted to $1,227,277,000 

an increase of 7.9% from those of $1,137,573,000 in the same month la8t year. For 

ttle first four months sales of $4,377,227,000 were 8.1% greater than the 

$4,047,783,000 recorded in the same period a year ago. These and other estimates 

contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, price changes or 

number of shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1956 1957 7. Change 
$'000 $ 1 000 1957/1956 

January 904,527 1,008,840 + 11.5 
February 901,527 977,970 + 	8.5 
March 1,104,156 1,163,140 + 	5.3 
April 1,137,573 1,227,277 + 	7.9 

Total 4,047,783 4,377,227 + 	8.1 

During April and for the four-month period the western provinces shaved 

considerably larger percentage increases than did the eastern areas. For the month, 

Saskatchewan had the largest gain (16.91) followed by Alberta (13.61), Iritish 

Columbia (11.01) and Manitoba (10.41). In the remaining provinces Quebec registered 

the largest gain in sales (8.51) followed by Ontario (4.77.) and the Atlantic 

Provinces (3.71). The pattern for the first four months was much the se as that 

for April except that British Columbia, with an increase of 9.1% dropped to fourth 

position from third; Manitoba preceded with a gain of 10.67.. 

With the exception of '1er and building material dealers' , sales of all 
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specified kinds of 	business were 

greater during April 1957 than 1956. 

Substantial gains were recorded in 

variety stores 32.21, 	shoe stores 

20.67., family clothing stores 	17.51, 

women's clothing 14.57., men's clothing 

14.17., other food and beverage stores 



2. 

13.3% and grocery and combination stores 11.71.. 

Department store sales increased 10.91. during April from $94,829,000 in 

1956 to $105,172,000 in 1957. Stocks on hand at the end of March this year had an 

estimated selling value of $306,803,000 up 6.07. from stocks of $289,496,000 on the 

same date a year earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to April 1957 over January to April 1956 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 10.6 + 14.6 + 7.8 

Family Clothing 	.................. + 5.0 s. 	4.2 + 5.2 

Women t s  Clothing 	................. + 5,7 + 	2.9 + 6.7 

Shoe 	............................. + 9.1 + 13.2 + 6.7 

Lwber and Building Material - 5.7 - 	3.9 - 6.1 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 2.5 (c) + 3.2 

Restaurant 	....................... + 44 + 	1.0 +47 

Drug 	............................ 	+ 4.4 	+ 4.6 	+ 4.4 

Jewellery ........................ + 1.0 	- 	1.4 	+ 2.2 

(c) Unchanged. 
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4 	EstImated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and kinds or Business 

A1ril, 1957 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	All sores 	Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

1 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... . 1,227,277 	214,671 	1,012,606 	98,044 

	

2 Grocery & Combination .... ...... . ............... . 224,502 	96,266 	128,236 	20 1,233 
3 Other Food & Beverage 	 79,973 	39,804 	40,169 	6 1,629 

	

4 General .........................................................42,928 	29786 	40 2141 I 	9014 
5 Department ................................................... 105,172 	- 	105,172 	8,987 
6 Variety ......................................................... 25,036 	20,657 	4079 	2,463 
7 Motor Vehicle .............................................. . 270,978 	2,167 	268,811 	20,556 
8 Garage & Filling Station ......................... 64,814 	319 	64,495 1 	4072 
9 Men's Clothing ........................................... 18,719 	2,286 	16,434 	1,094 

10 Family Clothing ..........................................18,964 	3,037 	15 0 927 	2,575 

	

11 Women's Clothing ...................................... ..21,803 	5,261 	16,542 	928 
12 	Shoe ...............................................................12,350 	5,131 	7,198 	i 	879 
13 	Hardware ...................................................... ..21,262 	1,733 	19,529 	1,513 
14 Lumber & Building Material 	 32055 	5,167 	27,188 	1 0010 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 43,767 	9,584 	34,183 	2,788 

	

16 Restaurant ...................................................39,976 	2,762 	37,214 	1,665 

	

17 Fuel ...............................................................21,656 	185 	21,472 	1,443 

	

18 Drug .. ............................................................ . 26,025 	3,282 	22,744 I 	1,854 

	

19 Jewellery .....................................................8,863 	2,70]. 	6,162 	556 

	

20 Miscellaneous .............................................148,1.34 	11,523 	136,610 	9,185 

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 60,236 	8,130 	52 0106 	73 9 295 

	

22 Grocery & Combination ............................ ...9,519 	3,638 	5,881 	8,740 

	

23 Other Food & Beverage ........................ ...2,871 	1,779 	1,093 	2,753 
24 	General .......................................................... 3,677 	(a) 	(a) 	5,551 

	

25 Department .....................................................9,480 	- 	9,480 i 	5,260 
26 	Variety .............................................................. 623 	594 	29 	891 

	

27 Motor Vehicle .............................................. . 12,672 	- 	12,672 	21,233 

	

28 Garage & Filling Station ........................ ..2,025 	(a) 	(a) 	3,950 

	

29 Men's Clothing ........................................... .594 	64 	531 	642 

	

30 Family Clothing ......................................... .785 	(a) 	(a) 	855 

	

31 Women's Clothing ....................................... .549 	160 	389 	727 
32 	Shoe ................................................................ .418 	83 	334 	339 
33 	Hardware ...................................................... 	

.. 

	

. 100 	(a) 	(a) 	2,086 
34 Lumber & Building Material 	 2,32? 	276 	2,051 	2 0216 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 1,610 	288 	1 9322 	1,271 

	

36 Restaurant ............................. 2,218 	170 	2,048 	2,408 
37 	Fuel .................................................................316 	- 	316 	363 
38 Drug .............................................................. 	1,3. 77 	(a) 	(a) 	1,547 

	

39 Jewellery .....................................................388 	(a) 	(a) 	398 

	

40 Miscellaneous ............................................. . 7,687 	611 	7,076 	12,065 
(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are Included in the totals. Any slight 

differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 



Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of fluatneas 
April, 1957 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain J Independent AU Stores J 	Chain Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

14,934 83,110 292,623  45,632 246,991 461 9 228 99 9990 361 $ 8 1 

4,199 16,034 62 0900 20,274 42 9626 89,023 51,219 37 080J. 2 
(a) (a) 21,966 6,513 15,453 30,691 17,46 13 9445 3 

506 8 2808 6,594 602 5,992 9,020 455 8 9 565 4 
- 8,987 17 0825 - 17,825 34,159 - 34,159 5 

2,247 216 6,833 5,582 1,251 11,342 9,448 1 9894 6 
(a (a) 58,106 - 58,106 94,620 (a) (a) 7 
(a (a) 14,377 (a) (a) 27,899 (a) (a) 8 
(a (a) 5,854 551 5,303 6,906 1 9348 5 9 558 9 
(a) (a) 7,669 1,617 6,053 5,117 714 4,402 10 
150 777 6095 1,360 5,234 8,957 2,489 6 0467 ii 

(a) (a) 3,380 1,496 1,885 5 2 554 2,749 2,805 12 
(a) (a) 4,370 (a) (a) 7,977 618 7,359 13 

- 1 2010 7 9444 (a) (a) 11 0140 1,197 99 943 14 
468 2,321 12,521 3,204 9,318 18,255 3,899 14 9 355 15 
66 1099 9 9 871 734 9,137 15,870 774 14,895 16 
- 1,443 5,751 - 5, 751 11 ,367 (a) (a) 17 

151 1,703 5,459 442 5,018 10,828 1,442 9,386 18 
135 420 2002 504 1,998 3,471 1,232 2 2239 19 
335 8,850 32,606 1,722 309884 59 0032 4,536 54,496 20 

Saskatchewan 

103,957 

 Alberta 

14,917 89,040 137 9897 

British Columbia 

21 8014 64,981 22 9749 115 9148 

2,384 6056 13,128 5,361 7,767 20,959 9,191 11,768 22 
1,673 1,080 5092 3,155 2,237 9,672 5059 4,313 23 
(a) (a) 4075 (a) (a) 4,397 672 3,726 24 

- 5 9 260 11,498 - 11,498 17,963 - 17,963 25 
736 155 1,465 1,141 323 1,420 909 511 26 

- 21,233 29,013 - 29,013 34,778 - 34,778 27 
(a (a) 5,599 (a) (a) 6,592 (a) ) 28 
(a (a) 1,947 (a) (a) 1,681 (a) 

~&)
a 29 

(a (a) 1,092 (a) (a) 872 (a) (a) 30 
181 546 1,914 395 1,519 2,135 526 1,609 31 
96 243 686 244 443 1,094 296 798 32 (a) (a) 2,492 (a) (a) 1,724 (a) (a) 33 

1 9162 1,054 3,682 1,758 1,924 4,534 468 4,066 34 
334 937 3,207 440 2,767 4,114 951 3,163 35 
36 2072 3,374 114 3 9 260 4,570 668 3,902 36 
- 363 35 - 35 2,381 (a) (a) 37 

(a) (a) 2,015 270 1,744 2,945 775 2,170 38 
106 292 491 256 236 1,058 364 694 39 
999 11,066 12,552 1 2286 110266 15,008 2,034 12,975 40 



6 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustmevt for Price Changes) 

April 1957 Over April 1956 

AtIs 1c KIND OF BUSP(S OR ffI'ORE 	CANADA I Provlsass I Quebec Oni10 	 BrWah I d 	 I iSWaD 	Columbia 

1% 	1% 	1% 	1% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .. . .......... I + 7.91 	3.7 1 + 8.5 I + 4•7 1 +10.4 1+16.9 I +13.6 I +11.0 

Grocery & Combination .................. +11.7 + 6.5 +10.6 +13.4 + 6.7 +11.8 11.2 +16.3 

Other Food & Beverage 	............... +13.3 + 5.0 +10.8 +14.3 +29.6 +20.4 +17.7 +13.8 

General ........................ + 95 + 8.6 + 8.2 +133 +10.4 +10.4 + 8.3 + 5.4 

Department 	........................ +10.9 +16.7 + 3.7 + 8.1 +10.3 + 4.9 +20.6 +18.2 

Variety 	................................................ +32.2 

.. 

+38.8 +31.0 +334 +32.3 +25.0 +24.3 •31.0 

Motor Vehicle 	.................................... + 2.0 - 8.8 + 2.0 - 7.8 +21.1 +28.5 +20.3 + 7,4 

U.2 

.. 

• 4.7 '1,3.7 +11.0 + 1.2 +31.2 + 6.4 + 8.5 

Men's Clothing .................................... 14.1 +22.9 +24.8 + 9.4 + 4.6 •13.2 + 8.2 + 6.3 

l7.5 +13,0 +25.1 +12.2 U.5 +28.8 +15.3 + 9.7 

IVomen's Clothing 	............................ •14.5 + 9.4 +22.1 +12.7 +12.3 +14.7 +11.6 + 6.6 

Shoe 	............................ . ........................ .. +20.6 +14.8 +19.6 +26.0 421,9 +33, 1) +16.9 + 7.8 

Eamily Clothing.................................. 

+ 6.8 

.. 

+ 4.6 +]37 + 3.3 - 6.4 + 2.4 +10.4 +21.4 

Garage & Filling Station .................. 

Lumber & Building Material .......... - 5.9 - 1.8 + 2.9 - 9.8 -15.9 - 1.4 -12.1 - 0.6 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ + 2.9 - 6.0 8.0 - 0.6 + 1.4 11.4 + 7.3 + 6.0 

Restaurant 	.......................................... .. 

.. 

+ 5.0 + 0.1 + 1.5 + 4,9 + 9.9 • 3.3 + 7.9 +1,3 

Hardware................................................ 

Fuel 	...................................................... 

.. 

+ 1.3 +18.0 - 4.7 + 3.7 -12.2 -11.2 +66.7 + 0.6 

Drug ...................................................... 

. 

+ 7.3 + 7.0 + 9.1 + 5.7 + 4,9 + 2.7 + 6.6 +15.1 

Jewellery 	............................................ 

. 

.. 

+ 3.7 + 0.9 +22.0 -10.1 - 35 +fl, +21) +16.0 

Miscellaneous .................................... . 

.. 

+ 7.1 + 1.1 + 7.8 + 2.7 '12.8 +19.4 +33.8 •10.5 



TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............ 

Grocery & Combination .................. 
Other Food & Beverage .............. 
General.............................................. 
Department.......................................... 
Variety.............................................. 
Motor Vehicle.................................... 
Garage & Filling Station................ 
Men's Clothing .................................. 
Family Clothing................................ 
Women's Clothing ............................ 
Shoe.................................................... 
Hardware............................................ 
Lumber & Building Material .......... 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio ...... 
R es taurant.......................................... 
F ue l .................................................... 
Drug ..................................................- 

Jewellery ............................................ 
Miscellaneous .................................. 

4077 0 227 343,046 1,047,602 

889,239 
302,487 
156,933 
354,507 
75,058 

867,703 
242,931 
65,867 
58,088 
70,584 
38,043 
68,302 

107,700 
170,068 
151,474 
1.37,620 
102,741 
30,950 

486,932 

79,698 
26,066 
33,340 
27,666 
6,903 

61,152 
16,457 
3,627 
7,835 
3,408 
2091 
4,867 
3,650 

10,309 
6,871 
7,949 
7,286 
1,987 

31,384 

249,261 
82,998 
24,512 
61,939 
20,13.2 

191,836 
55,329 
18,144 
22,344 
20,057 
10,095 
13,618 
23,185 
47,155 
37,968 
38,995 
21,274 
7,445 

101,335 

Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE I CANADA 

January to April 1957 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Atlantic 
Pmvinces 	Quebec Fon:o 

	

Manitoba I Saskat- 	Alberta 	British 

	

chewan 	 I Columbia 

1,686,599 

356,187 
115,977 
31,712 

116,398 
34,866 

311,67]. 
104,200 
26,735 
16,717 
29,639 
17,712 
25,869 
38,185 
70,632 
59,772 
71,148 
43,397 
13,126 

202,656 

212,593 1 237,451 1 361,683 488,253 

37,262 33,764 51,980 81 0 089 
10,131 i 	10,176 20,323 36,816 
13,788 I 	20,155 17,453 15,973 
31045 17,798 38,421 60,940 
1,796 2,784 4,247 4052 

39 0 675 53,974 	1 96,564 112,830 
7,689 14,490 19413 24,952 
2,215 2016 6,514 6017 
2029 2,491 3,480 2494 
1,646 2,195 	i 5,978 7,663 
1,041 1 	909 2,024 1 	3 0 671 
3,841 6,229 8,050 5,826 
8,725 8043 12,370 13, 237 
6,842 5,725 13,751 15,654 
8,123 8,925 12,201 17,614 
2,854 2,539 290 13,848 
5,272 6,071 7,860 11,578 
1,420 1,496 1,614 3,861 

26,599 37,071 38,750 49,138 

-4 



8 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to April 1957 Over January to April 1956 

KIND OF BU8INE8 OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta CTI& 

TOTAL, ALLTRADES.... .......... . 	8.1 • 3.0 + 8.3 + 6.1 +10.6 +18.2 +14.1 + 9.1 

Grocery & Combination ... . 	.......... +10.6 + 7.3 + 9.2 +12.6 + 6.0 + 8.8 + 9.4 +14.0 

Other Food & Beverage 	..... + 7.7 + 4.1 • 7.5 + 6.9 +17.5 4 15.1 412.3 4 	6.5 

s 	5.9 • 5.3 4 2.8 4 	5.2 4 9.4 • 8.7 + 8.2 • 4.8 

Department 	........................ ' 5.0 4 	5.2 4 1.6 4 2.9 + 6.8 + 4.0 + 9.5 + 9.6 

+ 10 .3 13.4 4 7.8 410.6 • 9.3 +16.7 4 8.0 4 14.4 Variety 	................................................. 

+1.3.6 - 0,8 16,9 4 5.6 4 37.6 +33•7 4 32,0 +11.9 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 410.0 4 8.1 +10.9 9 8.8 + 3.2 +26.0 4 7.7 +10.2 

General .................... •.•• 	....................... 

+ 6.0 +10.8 4 3.8 + 5.0 +11.7 '22.8 4fl • 3. + 2.0 

Motor Vehicle ..................................... 

Family Clothing ............................. 5.0 + 3.4 8.6 0.1 8.1 415.1 5.9 ' 1.2 

Men's Clothing 	.............................. 

IVomen's Clothing 	.............. . ............ ' 	5.7 4  3.8 412.0 4 3.5 + 7.3 + 9.3 + 7:2 - 1.6 

' 9.1 • 4•4 + 94 + 9.3 '115 411•7 + 11 .5 + 8.3 Shoe ....................................................... 

4  4.1 4  4.4 7.2 - 1.6 1.2 .11.5 +11.5 4  8.4 Hardware...............................................

Lumber & Building Material 5.7 + 1.2 • 2.0 - 9.3 U.4 + 4.3 - 8.2 - 8.7 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... + 2.5 6.8 4 2.0 + 2.5 4 7.6 21.2 4 3.9 + 1.7 

+ 4.4 

. 

- 2.2 + 3.3 • 3,4 + 7.6 + 1.9 s 6.9 fl.6 

+ 8.8 '].9.4 +10.7 + 9.1 + 1.7 - 5.5 4 19.3 1s6 

estaurant 	........................................... 

+ 4.4 ' 4.3 + 6.8 • 1.3 + 1.8 ' 8.9 + 7.2 4  9.6 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Eug 	....................................................... 

+ 1.0 - 7.8 4 7.1 - 2.1 - 4•5 ' 	6.9 • 2.3 + 5.6 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 6.1 - 7.7 + 3.2 + 3.3 + 6.3 +35.2 +15.6 4  9.8 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

AprIl 1957 Over l4arch 1957 

KIND OF BUSINESs OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

+ 5,5 + 5,5 + 5•7 + 34 + 2.3 +16.3 '10.1 + 5.2 TOTAL ALL TRADES.. ........... 

Grocery&Combinafion .................. -5.6 -3.9 - 4.2 - 7.5 - 4.1 -5.6 - 5.4 -3.5 
- 0.3 

.. 

0.2 + 4.2 - 4.4 + 9.8 + 1.8 + 0.6 - 0.1 Other Food& Beverage 	................ 

General .................... + 4.0 • 6.7 + 6.0 +12.3 - 1.2 + 2.1 - 8.6 + 1.5 
Department 	.......... +11.7 +22.9 + 3.3 +13.0 +12.3 +10.7 '13.3 + 12.3 

. +37.9 +33.8 +24,7 +354 21.1 '35.1 +30.5 Variety 	.................................................+29.4 

Motor Vehicle .................................... ..12.8 + 93 +12.2 + 8.9 + 2.3 +56.9 -'15.9 + 9.6 
Garage & Filling Station ................ + 3.2 - 6.8 - 1.2 + 4.3 '10.1 (c) + 9.8 +11.1 

Men's Clothing .................................. 

. . 

15.7 +25.6 +26.2 + 6.5 + 4.0 + 5.8 '16.9 +24.6 

Pamily Clothing ............................. 	 . 

. 

+25.2 +29.4 31.8 +33.3 +11.8 '49.7 +24.4 +29.4 

+14.0 + 6.4 +15.9 '15.7 19.9 +30.5 +28.5 - 7.9 Women's Clothing 	............................. 

Shoe .......................................................+23.8 +23.8 *23.0 +2107 +68.5 +455 +3 +19.0 

Hardware .............................................. + 8.0 21.0 +20.3 + 9.6 '27.8 '15.9 + 7,3 
Lumber& Building Material ...........'18.3 + 8.5 14.4 +22.7 + 7.6 +25.0 4 17.5 +20.7 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 

.'17.9 

(c) + 7.1 + 2.3 - 1.0 - 0.4 - 1.9 - 2.2 - 4.7 

+ 0.5 - 3.9 (c) + 1.5 4 1.2 - 0.1 + 2.7 - 2.2 Restaurant 	........................................... 

-32.4 -24.8 -36.5 -32,3 -46.9 -41.0 -32.7 -20.4 

- 3.0 - 5.5 - 0.7 -4,5 + 1.7 - 3.6 - 1.5 - 2.4 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug ....................................................... 

+16.1 +12.6 +52.9 + 6.3 (c) -10.6 '296 + 2.8 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... -'12.6 + 8.7 +17.3 +133 - 6.3 +10.4 +24.3 4 73 

c) Unchanged 
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Dartment Store Sales and Stocks 

April 1956 and April 1957 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 	I 	STOCKS 

Department 	 - 

	

April 	April 	Change Mar.31 Mar.31 Change 

	

1956 	1957 	1957/561 1956 	1957 	1957/56 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 

$'OOO 

94,829 

$000 

105,172 +10.9 

$'OOO 

289,496 

$'OOO 

306,803 

% 

+ 6.0 

3,265 3,818 .16.9 6,409 6795 6.0 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3,947 4,488 13.7 5,673 5,689 0.3 
Women's andMisses' Sportswear ......... 

. 

2,630 +16.8 8,056 8,690 4 7.9 
601 +20.4 5,004 4,632 - 7.4 Furs .............................................499 

.2,259 

6,127 +26.8 13,827 14,864 + 7.5 Girls' and Infants' Wear ....................4,031 
Lingerie and Corsets 	...................... 3.,391 3,693 + 8.9 10,377 10,263 - 1.1 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 527 479 - 9.1 (b) (b) (b) 

1,130 1,532 + 34.6 1 9433 1 9 502 + 4.8 8. 	Millinery ........................................ 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 3,229 3,806 +17.9 9,742 99964 + 2.3 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 4,231 4,872 +15.2 16,464 16,930 + 2.8 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. 
otal I - 10 ............................. ...27,317 1 32 0 054 	17.3 1 78 9 186 80,808 1 4 3.4 

3,232 3,546 + 9.7 9,943 10,980 +10.4 
12. 	Men's Furnishings .......................... .3 3,531 ' 9.3 13,475 14,360 + 6.6 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings ......... 2,474 3,001 +21.3 7,827 7,916 + 1.1 
14. Men's and l3oys' Shoes .................... 1,600 +13.0 5 9 767 6,461 +12.0 
15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,520 6,478 17.4 4,647 4,524 - 2.6 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ........ 

1.,416 

2,109 
.. 

2,368 +12.3 6,086 6,505 4 6.9 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 269 314 +16.7 1,149 1,208 + 5.1 

2,202 2,206 - 3.3 9,665 9,737 4 0.7 
Linens and Domestics ..................... 

.,230 

2,430 

.. 

2,334 - 4.0 9,718 10,280 4 	5.8 
Smallwares 	.................................... 1,509 1,535 + 1.7 5,348 5,936 +11.0 

11. 	Men's Clothing ................................ 

924 1,035 +12.0 8,533 8,314 - 2.6 

18. 	Piece Goods .................................... 

6,836 

.. 

.. 

7,206 ' 	5.4 24,979 27,255 + 9.1 
23. Furniture ....................... 5,963 

.. 

6,480 + 8.7 17,604 20038 +15.5 
22. Home Furnishings ............................ 

5,526 2.5 15,678 15 0 696 + 0.1 24. Major Appliances .............................5,665 
25. Radio and Music ............................ 1.,793 1,816 + 1.3 8 9 068 9,206 4 14.1 

21. China and Glassware 	.......................... 

8,614 +10.7 23,043 23,945 4 39 
1,245 1,431 +14.9 7,486 8,139 + 8.7 

26. Hardware and Housewares .................7,782 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 3,313 3,589 + 0.3 14,872 16,661 +12.0 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 1,271 
. 

1097 4  9.9 4 9 517 4,948 4 9•5 
All Other Departments ...................... .8,249 

. 
9,111 +10.4 12,905 13006 4 	5•3 

(b) not available. 


